

## HOUSE RESOLUTION No.

Introduced by: Andrade

1 A HOUSE RESOLUTION congratulating Dave Pelc on the occasion of his retirement.

Whereas, Munster Fire Department Chief Dave Pelc retired
from the Munster Fire Department on January 31, 2021, after
years of service;

Whereas, Mr. Pelc joined the Munster Fire Department on June 1, 1971;

Whereas, Mr. Pelc served the Munster Fire Department with a commitment to excellence and was promoted to lieutenant in 1979, captain in 1980, and battalion chief in 1983, and was appointed chief in 2014;

Whereas, Mr. Pelc's served as the head of training for 15 years in the department and worked closely with the Munster

20212722



HR 1550/DI 133 2021

1	Public Works department as the building manager for all town
2	properties;
3	Whereas, Mr. Pelc was a member of the team that created
4	the Local Mass Dispensing & Vaccination Plan for Lansing
5	and Munster, which supported public health efforts in the
6	community;
7	Whereas, Mr. Pelc has served the Munster community as a
8	MABAS (Mutual Aid Box Alarm System) advisor for the last
9	eight years and was on the committee for the Fallen Heroes
10	Memorial at Wicker Park; and
11	Whereas, The Munster Town Council honored Mr. Pelc by
12	declaring February 1, 2021, as "Dave Pelc Day" for his many
13	years of service to his community: Therefore,
14	Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the
15	General Assembly of the State of Indiana:
16	SECTION 1. That the Indiana House of Representatives
17	congratulates Munster Fire Department Chief Dave Pelc in his
18	retirement.
19	SECTION 2. That the Indiana House of Representatives
20	honors Mr. Dave Pelc for his many years of service in his
21	community.
22	SECTION 3. That the Principal Clerk of the House of
23	Representatives shall transmit copies of this resolution to the
24	office of State Representative Mike Andrade for distribution.

